 PHP will report to MCLTC care manager all member emergency room visits, 
hospitalizations, observation bed admissions and expirations within twenty-four (24) 
hours of the occurrence.   

 There must always be staff member(s) on duty who speak and read English (fluently), 
twenty-four (24) hours per day, three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year.   

 PHP must provide shampoo, hand soap, toilet paper, laundry detergent, gloves, wipes, 
chux, or any other personal care items for each resident.  

 One (1) staff member certified in CPR must be on duty at all times.   
 All deposits paid prior to MCLTC enrollment date must be refunded to the member or